
Decommissioning Offshore Platforms and Pipelines: 
Environmental Studies Workshop
University of Southern California
Wrigley Marine Science Center

Catalina Island
October 27 - 29, 2003

Final Agenda, List of Session Leaders, Facilitators, and Working Group Members

AGENDA

Day One - Plenary Session:2:00 p.m. - 5:00 p.m. 

2:00 - 2:30 Introductions - MMS, Facilitators

2:30 - 2:40 Purpose and Goals of Workshop
Pacific Region Overview and Challenges- Maurice Hill, MMS

2:40 - 3:30 Overview of Decommissioning Process - The Impacting Agents - Robert Byrd,
Twachtman, Snyder & Byrd

3:30 - 3:45 Break

3:45 - 4:00 Overview of Key Environmental and Regulatory Issues - Maurice Hill, MMS

4:00 - 4:30 Case History Overview of 4-H Decommissioning - Simon Poulter, Padre
Associates

4:30 - 5:00 MMS FY2004 Decommissioning Studies Initiative - Fred Piltz, MMS

Day Two - Concurrent Working Group Sessions:    8:30 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.

1. Platform Associated Biota and Fishing
2. Disposition - Onshore Dismantlement, Onshore Disposal, Onshore Recycling
3.    Protected Species - Marine Mammals, Birds, and Turtles

General format for each break-out group:

• Review groundrules, goals of individual session, and importance of resource
• Overview of research to date
• Identify information needs and data gaps
• Categorize and discuss needs/gaps
• Propose studies to fill needs/gaps 
• Rank proposed studies



Day Three - Plenary Session: Presentations by Group Leaders:    8:30 a.m. - 12:30 p.m. 

8:00 Check out of rooms, leave bags in designated area

8:30 - 8:45 Welcome and Agenda Review

8:45 - 9:30 Group 1: Platform Associated Biota and Fishing - Presentation and Discussion

9:30 - 10:15 Group 2: Disposition - Onshore Dismantlement, Disposal, and Recycling -
Presentation and Discussion

10:15 - 10:30 Break

10:30 - 11:15 Group 3: Protected Species - Marine Mammals, Birds, and Turtles - Presentation
and Discussion

11:15 - 12:00 Plenary Discussion: Cross Cutting Issues and Implications

12:00 - 12:30 Next Steps and Acknowledgments 

12:30 - 1:30 Adjourn and Lunch
 
2:00 Catalina Express Departs Wrigley Science Center

3:30 Arrive San Pedro



 
Working Group Leaders and Facilitators

1. Platform Associated Biota and Fishing (including the protected species: Bocaccio and white
abalone)

Session Leaders: Dr. Ann Bull (MMS, Camarillo, California), Dr. Craig Fusaro (Joint Oil Fisheries Liaison
Office, Santa Barbara, California), Marty Golden (NOAA Fisheries, Long Beach, California)

Facilitator: Dr. Brock Bernstein

Agencies

Dr. Ann S. Bull (Session Leader)
Office of Environmental Evaluation
Minerals Management Service
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7855
ann.s.bull@mms.gov 

Maurice Hill
Office of Environmental Evaluation
Minerals Management Service
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7815
maurice.hill@mms.gov 

Dr. Fred Piltz
Office of Environmental Evaluation
Minerals Management Service
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7850
fred.piltz@mms.gov 
 
Herb Leedy
Office of Leasing and Environment
Minerals Management Service
1201 Elmwood Park Blvd.
New Orleans, LA  70123
504-736-2776
daniel.leedy@mms.gov 

Elizabeth Burkhard
Environmental Sciences Branch
Minerals Management Service
381 Elden Street
Herndon, VA  20170
703-787-1749
elizabeth.burkhard@mms.gov

Dave Parker
California Department of Fish and Game
Marine Region
4665 Lampson Avenue, Suite C
Los Alamitos, CA  90720
562-342-7179
dparker@dfg.ca.gov

Marty Golden (Session Co-Leader)
NOAA Fisheries, Recreational Fisheries
Services Branch 
501 West Ocean Blvd., Suite 4200
Long Beach, CA  90802
562-980-4004
marty.golden@noaa.gov
 
Val Chambers
NOAA Fisheries, Southwest Regional Office
501 West Ocean Blvd., Suite 4200
Long Beach, CA  90802
562-980-4044
val.chambers@noaa.gov

Melanie Springs Harris
NOAA Fisheries, Office of Habitat Conservation 
1315 East West Highway
SSMC3, F/HC2, room 14205 
Silver Spring, MD  20910
301-713-4300 x154
melanie.harris@noaa.gov

Gregg Gitschlag
NOAA Fisheries, Galveston Laboratory
4700 Avenue U
Galveston, TX 77551
409-766-3500
gregg.gitschlag@noaa.gov

Mary Elaine Dunaway
Office of Environmental Evaluation
Minerals Management Service
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7848
mary.elaine.dunaway@mms.gov
 
Fishermen's Associations

Tom Raftican
United Anglers of Southern California
5948 Warner Ave.
Huntington Beach, CA
714-840-0227
tom@unitedanglers.com



Mike McCorkle
Southern California Trawlers Association
P.O. Box 713
Summerland, CA  93067
805-566-1400
fish4u1@msn.com

Offshore Industry

Mike Light
Chevron Environmental Management Company
3385 Maple Street, Suite 278
Ventura, CA 93003
805-289-9303
mikelight@chevrontexaco.com

Non-government Organizations

Jessica Altstatt
Santa Barbara ChannelKeeper
714 Bond Ave. 
Santa Barbara, CA 93103
805-563-3377
jessie@sbck.org

Consultants

Dr. Andrew Lissner
SAIC Corporate Headquarters, Mail Stop D-4 
10260 Campus Point Drive
San Diego, CA 92121
858-826-7471
lissnera@saic.com

Dr. Craig Fusaro (Session Leader)
Joint Oil/Fisheries Liaison Office
610 Anacapa, Suite D-4
Santa Barbara, CA  93101
805-963-8819
cfus@west.net

George Steinbach
California Artificial Reef Enhancement 
1353 Foothill Rd.
Ojai, CA  93023
805-320-8456
steinbach@calreefs.org

Academia

Dr. Christopher Lowe
Dept. of Biological Sciences
California State University Long Beach
1250 Bellflower Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 90840
562-985-4918
clowe@csulb.edu

John Richards
Sea Grant Office
Marine Science Institute
University of California
Santa Barbara, CA
805-893-7774
j_richar@lifesci.ucsb.edu

Dr. Milton Love
Marine Science Institute
University of California 
Santa Barbara, CA  
805-893-2935
love@lifesci.UCSB.edu

Dr. Mark Page
Marine Science Institute
University of California 
Santa Barbara, CA  
805-893-2675
page@lifesci.ucsb.edu
 



2. Disposition: Onshore Dismantlement, Disposal, and Recycling

Session Leaders: John Smith (MMS, Camarillo, California) and Luis Perez (Santa Barbara County
Energy Division, Santa Barbara, California)

Facilitator: Paul De Morgan, Senior Mediator, RESOLVE, Portland, Oregon

Agencies

John Smith (Session Leader)
Office of Environmental Evaluation
Minerals Management Service
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7833
john.smith@mms.gov

Glenn Shackell
Office of Facilities, Safety and Enforcement
Minerals Management Service
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7584
glenn.shackell@mms.gov

Cathy Hoffman
Office of Facilities, Safety and Enforcement
Minerals Management Service
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7575
cathy.hoffman@mms.gov
 
Luis Perez (Session Leader)
County of Santa Barbara
Planning and Development Department.
Energy Division
30 E. Figueroa Street, 2nd Floor
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
805-568-2034
lfperez@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Doug Anthony
County of Santa Barbara
Planning and Development Department
Energy Division
30 E. Figueroa Street, 2nd Floor
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
805-568-2046
doug@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Alison Dettmer
California Coastal Commission
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94105
415-904-5245
adettmer@coastal.ca.gov

Greg Pelka
California State Lands Commission
200 Oceangate, 12th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
562-590-5227
pelkag@slc.ca.gov

Nancy Settle
Ventura County RMA/Planning Division
800 S. Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009
805-654-2465
nancy.settle@mail.co.ventura.ca.us

Kim Rodriguez
Ventura County RMA/Planning Division
800 S. Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009
805-662-6521
Kim.Rodriguez@mail.co.ventura.ca.us

Lynnette Vesco
Office of Environmental Evaluation
Minerals Management Service
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7810
Lynnette.Vesco@mms.gov
 
Industry

David Allred
Nuevo Energy Co.
1200 Discovery Drive, Suite 500
Bakersfield, CA 93309
661-395-5214
ivan.allred@nuevoenergy.com

Bob Poole
Western States Petroleum Association
P.O. Box  21108
Santa Barbara, CA 93121-1108
805-966-7133
bob@wspa.org

Brad Spencer
Aera Energy, LLC
10000 Ming  Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93311
661-665-5137
bspencer@aeraenergy.com



Mike Parker
ExxonMobil Production Company
Upstream Safety, Health and Environment
P.O. Box  2180, Rm  4289 EMB
Houston, TX 77252-2180
713-656-3563
michael.e.parker@exxonmobil.com

Paul M. Relis
CR&R, Incorporated
2670 Puesta del Sol
Santa Barbara, CA 93105
805-569-0914
paulr@crrmail.com

Consultants/Academia

Paul Appel
Fairweather Pacific, LLC
650 N. Sam Houston Pkwy E.
Houston, TX 77060
281-445-5711
paulappel@fairweather.com

Simon Poulter
Padre Associates, Inc.
5951 Encina Road, Suite 209
Goleta, CA 93117
805-683-1233, Ext. 4
spoulter@padreinc.com

Dr. Robert Byrd
Twatchman, Snyder, and Byrd, Inc.
13105 Northwest Freeway, Suite 700
Houston, TX 77040
713-462-2007
robb@tsboffshore.com

Dr. Richard Hildreth
358 Knight Law Center
University of Oregon
Eugene, OR 97403-5225
541-346-3866
rghildre@law.uoregon.edu

Tom Kennedy
Fairweather Pacific, LLC
4567 Telephone Road, Suite 203
Ventura, CA 93003
805-658-5600
tom@fairweather.com
 



3. Protected Species: Marine Mammals, Birds, and Turtles 

Session Leaders: Dr. Mark Pierson (MMS, Camarillo, California), Dr. Roger Gentry (NOAA Fisheries,
Silver Spring, Maryland)

Facilitator: Jeff Citrin, Facilitator, RESOLVE, Washington, D.C.

Agencies

Dr. Scott Benson
NMFS/Southwest Fisheries Science Center
c/o Moss Landing Marine Laboratory Norte
7544 Sandholdt Rd.
Moss Landing, CA 95039
831-771-4154
scott.benson@noaa.gov

Jeff Childs
U.S. Department of the Interior
Minerals Management Service
Alaska OCS Region
949 East 36th Avenue
Anchorage, AK  99508
907-271-6690
jeff.childs@mms.gov

Monica DeAngelis
NOAA Fisheries
Southwest Region 
Protected Resources Division 
501 W. Ocean Blvd., Suite 4200 
Long Beach, CA 90802 
562-980-3232 
monica.deangelis@noaa.gov

Dr. James J. Finneran
U.S. Navy Marine Mammal Program
Space and Naval Warfare Systems Center, San
Diego
Code 2351
53560 Hull St.
San Diego, CA 92152-5001
619-767-4098
james.finneran@navy.mil
 
Dr. Roger L. Gentry (Session Leader)
NOAA Fisheries
Office of Protected Resources
1315 East-West Hwy, Room 13602
Silver Spring, MD 20910
301-713-2322
Roger.Gentry@noaa.gov

John C. Lane
U.S. Department of the Interior
Minerals Management Service
Pacific OCS Region
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7820
john.lane@mms.gov

Drew Mayerson
U.S. Department of the Interior
Minerals Management Service
Pacific OCS Region
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7750
drew.mayerson@mms.gov

Dr. Mark O. Pierson (Session Leader)
U.S. Department of the Interior
Minerals Management Service
Pacific OCS Region
770 Paseo Camarillo
Camarillo, CA 93010
805-389-7863
mark.pierson@mms.gov

Greg Sanders
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Ventura Fish and Wildlife Office
2493 Portola Road, Suite B
Ventura, CA 93003
805-644-1766
greg_sanders@fws.gov

Industry

Win Thornton
WinMar Consulting Services, Inc.
5700 Northwest Central Drive, Suite 150
Houston, TX 77092
713-895-8240
win@winmarconsulting.com

Dr. R. Glenn Ford
R.G. Ford Consulting, Inc.
2735 NE Weidler
Portland, OR  97232
503-287-5173
eci@teleport.com

Dr. Charles R. Greene
Greeneridge Sciences, Inc.
4512 Via Huerto
Santa Barbara, CA  93110
(805) 967-7720
cgreene@greeneridge.com



Peter Howorth
Santa Barbara Marine Mammal Center
389 North Hope Avenue
Santa Barbara, CA 93110-1572
805-687-2368
howorth@silcom.com

Facilitators

Dr. Brock Bernstein
308 Raymond Street
Ojai, CA 93023
805-646-8369
brockbernstein@sbcglobal.net

Paul De Morgan
RESOLVE
720 SW Washington, Suite 710
Portland, OR 97205
503-228-2993x4
pdemorgan@resolv.org

Jeff Citrin
RESOLVE
1255 23rd St., NW, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20037
202-965-6388
jcitrin@resolv.org

MBC Applied Environmental Sciences 

Kathy Mitchell
MBC Applied Environmental Sciences
3000 Redhill Avenue
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
714-850-4830
kmichell@mbcnet.net

Shane Beck
MBC Applied Environmental Sciences
3000 Redhill Avenue
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
714-850-4830
sbeck@mbcnet.net

Terra Duvall
MBC Applied Environmental Sciences
3000 Redhill Avenue
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
714-850-4830
tduvall@mbcnet.net


